

No. 20-2206

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the  
State of Ohio**

—————  
LOUIS TULLY,  
As father and natural guardian for minor L.T.  
And in his own right,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ZUUL ENTERPRISES,  
An Ohio corporation,  
*Respondent.*

—————  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals for the State of Ohio  
Seventh Appellate District**

—————  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—————  
Team G  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Background..... 1

II. Lower Court Proceedings ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Court of Appeals Erred in Affirming Zuul’s Motion for Summary Judgment on Tully’s Manufacturing Defect Claim and Should Be Reversed. .... 5

A. Zuul’s E-Cigarette Indisputably Was in an Unreasonably Dangerous Defective Condition as It Could Cause an Explosion at Any Time After the Activating Button Was Pressed. .... 6

B. The Wiring Defect in the E-Cigarette Indisputably Caused the E-Cigarette’s Explosion, Which Harmed the Petitioner’s Child..... 8

C. Zuul’s Exploding E-Cigarette Indisputably Was Expected to and Did Reach the Petitioner Without Substantial Alteration. .... 9

D. Tully’s Eleven-Year-Old Child Is a Consumer Within the Class of Persons Zuul Should Reasonably Foresee as Being Subject to Harm from Its Exploding E-Cigarette. .... 11

1. The court of appeals’ ruling narrowing the definition of “consumer” to exclude the Petitioner’s child from falling within the OPLA misreads the Restatement and misunderstands the legislative intent behind the OPLA. .... 12

2. The trial court’s ruling that Zuul should not reasonably foresee that children could be subject to harm from its defective e-cigarette usurps the province of the jury by answering a triable question of fact..... 16

II. The Heeding Presumption Applies to Strict Products Liability Failure-to-Warn Claims as a Matter of Ohio Law and Policy..... 18

A. The Heeding Presumption Is Necessary to Properly Enforce Manufacturers’ Duty to Warn..... 19

1.	Failure-to-warn claims face unique difficulties of causal proof. ....	19
2.	Enforcing the duty to warn serves important public safety interests in accordance with Ohio's consumer-friendly laws. ....	22
3.	Courts may create a presumption of causation when the alternative is to negate the duty. ....	24
B.	The Heeding Presumption Is Not Overly Burdensome or Unfair to Defendants. ....	25
1.	A product is only defective under failure to warn if a manufacturer fails to provide a reasonable warning. ....	26
2.	Defendants can rebut the presumption of causation. ....	28
C.	The Heeding Presumption Is Necessary to Enforce Ohio's Failure-to-Warn Law as a Strict Liability Rule. ....	29
1.	The heeding presumption ensures that strict liability failure to warn is not analyzed under a negligence standard. ....	30
2.	The alternative strict liability causal rule is likely too hostile to defendants. ....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Owens-Coming Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 810 P.2d 549 (Cal. 1991) .....	30
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	13
<i>Bernier v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> , 516 A.2d 534 (Me. 1986) .....	30
<i>Beshada v. Johns-Manville Prods. Corp.</i> , 447 A.2d 539 (N.J. 1982) .....	27, 30
<i>Blondie v. Bic Corp.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 346 (E.D. Mich. 1990) .....	17, 18
<i>Campos v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 485 A.2d 305 (N.J. 1984) .....	27
<i>Chesnut v. Roof</i> , 665 N.E.2d 7 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996) .....	34
<i>Coffman v. Keene Corp.</i> , 628 A.2d 710 (N.J. 1993) .....	20, 21, 31
<i>Cooley v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 478 N.Y.S.2d 375 (App. Div. 1984) .....	27, 29
<i>Cotton v. Buckeye Gas Prods.</i> , 840 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>Deere &amp; Co. v. Grose</i> , 586 So. 2d 196 (Ala. 1991) .....	30, 31
<i>Doe v. Miles Labs., Inc.</i> , 675 F. Supp. 1466 (D. Md. 1987) .....	31
<i>Donegal Mut. Ins. v. White Consol. Indus.</i> , 852 N.E.2d 215 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006) .....	7
<i>Dresher v. Burt</i> , 662 N.E.2d 264 (Ohio 1996) .....	10

<i>Emery v. Federated Foods</i> , 863 P.2d 426 (Mont. 1993) .....	23
<i>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 150 P.2d 436 (Cal. 1944) .....	31
<i>Feldman v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 479 A.2d 374 (N.J. 1984) .....	30
<i>Flock v. Scripto-Tokai Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Friedman v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 331 N.E.2d 702 (1975) .....	10, 11
<i>Gaumer v. Rossville Truck &amp; Tractor Co.</i> , 202 P.3d 81 (Kan. Ct. App. 2009) .....	7
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989) .....	13
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Prods., Inc.</i> , 377 P.2d 897 (Cal. 1963) .....	32
<i>Hart v. Honeywell Int'l</i> , No. 1:15 CV 10000, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51163 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 4, 2017) .....	29
<i>Heinrich v. Master Craft Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (D. Colo. 2015) .....	17
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014) .....	5
<i>Hughley v. State</i> , 15 N.E.3d 1000 (Ind. 2014) .....	10
<i>Jarrell v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 528 N.E.2d 1158 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988) .....	30, 33
<i>King v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 209 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>McCormack v. Hanksraft Co.</i> , 154 N.W.2d 488 (Minn. 1967) .....	15

<i>McPhail v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Miller v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Kan. 2002) .....	21
<i>Moran v. Faberge, Inc.</i> , 332 A.2d 11 (Md. 1975) .....	26
<i>Nat'l Tax Credit Partners, L.P. v. Havlik</i> , 20 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Nissen Trampoline Co. v. Terre Haute First Nat'l Bank</i> , 332 N.E.2d 820 (Ind. Ct. App. 1975) .....	22, 31
<i>Olson v. Prosoco, Inc.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 1994) .....	30
<i>Owens v. Williams-White &amp; Co.</i> , No. 83-5626, 1984 U.S. App. LEXIS 13651 (6th Cir. Nov. 5, 1984) .....	8
<i>Pavlik v. Lane Limited/Tobacco Exporters Int'l</i> , 135 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	32, 34
<i>Payne v. Soft Sheen Prods.</i> , 486 A.2d 712 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>Perkins v. Wilkinson Sword</i> , 700 N.E.2d 1247 (Ohio 1998) .....	17
<i>Phelps v. Sherwood Med. Indus.</i> , 836 F.2d 296 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	27
<i>Quist v. Specialties Supply Co.</i> , 12 P.3d 863 (Colo. App. 2000) .....	10
<i>Reyes v. Vantage S.S. Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	24, 25
<i>Reyes v. Wyeth Labs.</i> , 498 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	20
<i>Riley v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 856 P.2d 196 (Mont. 1993) .....	20

<i>Rivera v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 209 P.3d 271 (Nev. 2009) .....	22, 24
<i>Rogers v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Russell v. G.A.F. Corp.</i> , 422 A.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	30
<i>Scott v. Black &amp; Decker, Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 251 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	27
<i>Seley v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 423 N.E.2d 831 (Ohio 1981) .....	21, 26, 28, 29
<i>Short by Southerland v. Estwing Mfg. Corp.</i> , 634 N.E.2d 798 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994) .....	16, 17
<i>Skinner v. Square D Co.</i> , 516 N.W.2d 475 (Mich. 1994) .....	8
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 523 N.E.2d 489 (1988) .....	6, 7, 10
<i>Swartz v. P&amp;G Mfg. Co.</i> , No. 16-cv-12396, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82065 (E.D. Mich. May 16, 2018) .....	9
<i>Technical Chem. Co. v. Jacobs</i> , 480 S.W.2d 602 (Tex. 1972) .....	21, 28
<i>Temple v. Wean United, Inc.</i> , 364 N.E.2d 267 (Ohio 1977) .....	30
<i>Vallillo v. Muskin Corp.</i> , 514 A.2d 528 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1986) .....	28
<i>Winnett v. Winnent</i> , 310 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 1974) .....	17
<i>Woeste v. Wash. Platform Saloon &amp; Rest.</i> , 836 N.E.2d 52 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005) .....	27
<i>Woodill v. Parke Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 402 N.W.2d 194 (Ill. 1980) .....	30

<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969) .....	13
--	----

**STATUTES**

Ind. Code Ann. § 34-6-2-29 .....	14
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-6-2-147 .....	14
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-20-2-1 .....	14, 33
Ohio Civ. Proc. 56 .....	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 5552.368 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code § 5552.369 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 895.047 .....	33

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) ....	20
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Statutes' Domains</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 533 (1983) .....	14
Howard Latin, “Good” Warnings, Bad Products, and Cognitive Limitations, 41 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1193 (1994) .....	23
James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Doctrinal Collapse in Products Liability: The Empty Shell of Failure to Warn</i> , 65 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 265 (1990).....	30
Kenneth Ian Weissman, <i>A “Comment J” Parry to Howard Latin’s “Good” Warnings, Bad Products, and Cognitive Limitations</i> , 70 St. John’s L. Rev. 629 (1996) .....	24
Mark A. Geistfeld, <i>Essentials of Tort Law</i> (2008).....	25
Michael A. Pittenger, Note, <i>Reformulating the Strict Liability Failure to Warn</i> , 49 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1509 (1992).....	22, 33, 34
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (Am. Law Inst. 1965) .....	<i>passim</i>
Sheri Lynn Johnson, <i>The Color of Truth: Race and the Assessment of Credibility</i> , 1 Mich. J. Race & L. 261 (1996) .....	20

W. Page Keeton et al., *Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts* (5th ed. 1984) ..... 15
